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PLANNING DIVISION STAFF REPORT 
 

CASE NUMBER: ZV2024-0002 
 

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE:  Christy Niblett 
PROPERTY OWNER: Cenote LLC 
 
APPLICATION: Variance – Greater than 33% 
 

LOCATION: The parcel is located at 15065 and 15049 Fifth Street; also 
referenced as Sunny slope Subdivision 2 Lot 1 and the east 50 
feet of lot 3 Block 16 also referenced as Parcel R27233, a portion 
of the SE quarter of Section 15, T3N, R4W, BM, Canyon County, 
Idaho.  

  

ANALYST: Arbay Mberwa, Associate Planner 
REVIEWED BY: Dan Lister, Principal Planner 
 

REQUEST:  
The applicant, Cristy Niblett, representing Cenote LLC, is requesting a variance to meet front setbacks in 
the agricultural zone. 
 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

JEPA notice sent on: December 4, 2024 

Courtesy Agency notice: December 4, 2024 

Agency Hearing Notice: June 3, 2025 

Neighbor notification within 600 feet mailed on: June 3, 2025 

Newspaper notice published on: June 6, 2025 

Notice posted on site on: June 5, 2025 
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1. BACKGROUND: 

Parcel R27233 is zoned “A” (Agricultural) with a future land use designation of Agriculture and an overlay 

of Agri-Tourism and Exclusive Farm Use. The 0.74-acre parcel is located in the Sunny Slope Subdivision 2. 

The parcel is considered an original parcel as it was platted in the second Sunny-Slope Subdivision in 1949, 

and property boundary adjustments into the current configuration prior to a property boundary 

adjustment application being required. The primary residence was built in 1935, and a shop was 
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constructed in 1940 per Assessors' records (Exhibit B5). Development Services began enforcing setback 

requirements in 2015. The property owner installed the secondary residence in 2021. In January of 2022, 

the applicant received a final as-built subsurface sewage disposal permit from Southwest District Health 

(Exhibit A7). The manufactured home was claimed as real property with the Canyon County Assessor’s 

Office in March of 2023. In May of 2023, the applicants submitted a building permit for the manufactured 

home (Exhibit A4). In July of 2023, the building permit application was complete and setbacks were drawn 

from the property line, and a certificate of address was issued. In December of 2023, the applicants 

received approval of a variance from Golden Gate Highway District No. 3 (Exhibit A5). The request for a 

variance was submitted on April 23, 2024. 

2. HEARING BODY ACTION: 
 

Pursuant to Idaho Code section 67-6516 (Variance), each governing board shall provide, as part of the 

zoning ordinance, for the processing of applications for variance permits. A variance is a 

modification of the bulk and placement requirements of the ordinance as to lot size, lot coverage, 

width, depth, front yard, side yard, rear yard, setbacks, parking space, height of buildings, or other 

ordinance provision affecting the size or shape of a structure or the placement of the structure 

upon lots, or the size of lots. A variance shall not be considered a right or special privilege, but may 

be granted to an applicant only upon a showing of undue hardship because of characteristics of the 

site, and that the variance is not in conflict with the public interest. Prior to granting a variance, 

notice and an opportunity to be heard shall be provided to property owners adjoining the parcel 

under consideration and the manager or person in charge of the local airport if the variance could 

create an aviation hazard as defined in section 21-501, Idaho Code. Denial of a variance permit or 

approval of a variance permit with conditions unacceptable to the landowner may be subject to the 

regulatory taking analysis provided for by section 67-8003, Idaho Code, consistent with the 

requirements established thereby. 
 

Pursuant to CCCO §07-02-03, a variance is a modification of the bulk and placement requirements of this 
chapter as to lot size, lot coverage, width, depth, front yard, side yard, rear yard, setbacks, parking 
space, height of buildings, or other ordinance provision affecting the size or shape of a structure or the 
placement of the structure upon lots, or the size of lots. 
 

Pursuant to CCCO §07-08-05: Whenever the presiding party grants or denies a variance, it shall 
specify: (1) The ordinance and standards used in evaluating the application; (2) The reasons for approval 
or denial; and (3) If denied, what actions, if any, the applicant might propose to try to obtain the 
variance upon submission of a new application. 
 

OPTIONAL MOTIONS: 

Recommend Approval of the Application: “I move to recommend that the Hearing Examiner approve 
ZV2024-0002, Niblett, finding the application does meet the criteria for approval under Article 07.08.03 
of Canyon County zoning Regulations, with the conditions listed in the staff report, finding that [cite 
reasons for approval & insert any additional conditions of approval].  
 

Recommend Denial of the Application: “I move to recommend that the Hearing Examiner deny ZV2024-
0002, Niblett, finding the application does not meet the criteria for approval under Article 07.08.03 of 
Canyon County zoning Regulations, finding that [cite findings for denial based on the express standards 
outlined in the criteria & the actions, if any, the applicant could take to obtain approval (ref.ID.67-
6519(5)]. 
 

https://legislature.idaho.gov/statutesrules/idstat/Title21/T21CH5/SECT21-501
https://legislature.idaho.gov/statutesrules/idstat/Title67/T67CH80/SECT67-8003
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Table the Application: “I move to continue ZV2024-0002, Niblett, to a [date certain or uncertain]. 
 
3. HEARING CRITERIA 

Table 1. Variance Code Analysis: CCCO §07-08-03 

Compliant County Ordinance and Staff Review 

Yes No N/A Code Section Analysis 

☒ ☐ ☐ 

07-08-03(1) 

A variance shall be granted in compliance with Idaho Code section 67-6516, and 

notice and an opportunity to be heard shall be provided to property owners 

adjoining the subject property. 

Staff Analysis 

Chapter 7, Article 8 of the Canyon County Code provides the variance process 
consistent with Idaho Code section 67-6516.  
 

Per CCCO §07-08-01, a complete application with fees was accepted on 
November 6, 2024 (Exhibit A). The request requires a public hearing due to the 
proposal exceeding a 33% modification to the County setback requirements.  
 

Noticing was completed per CCCO §07-05-01. Property owners within 600 feet 
were notified of the request and public hearing on June 3, 2025. 

☐ ☒ ☐ 

07-08-03 (2) 

The presiding party shall ask and answer the following questions in their FCOs: 
      A.    Will granting the variance be consistent with the comprehensive plan; 
      B.    Do characteristics of the site create an undue hardship; and 
      C.    Is the variance in conflict with the public interest? (Ord. 10-006, 8-16-
2010) 

Staff Analysis 

 

A. Granting the request of a variance greater than 33% will not make the 
property inconsistent with the comprehensive plan. 2030 Comprehensive Plan 
goals, policies, and actions that align with the request are listed below, but not 
limited to the following:  

Private Property: 

G1.01.00 Protect the integrity of individual property rights while safeguarding 
public health, safety, and welfare. 

A1.01.00a Require properties to conform to the zoning code before receiving 
additional zoning approvals. 

P1.01.03 Ordinances and land-use decisions should avoid imposing 
unnecessary conditions or procedures on development approvals. 

Population: 

G2.02.00 Promote housing, business, and service types needed to meet the 
demand of the future and the existing population 

Land Use and Community Design: 

P4.02.01 Consider site capability and characteristics when determining the 
appropriate locations and intensities of various land uses. 

B. The characteristics of the site do not create hardship. 

According to the applicant’s letter of intent and site plan, the layout of the 
parcel and the structures on site, particularly the placement of the septic 
system, do not allow for readily moving the manufactured home to meet 
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county setback requirements (CCCO §07-10-21). Additionally, the 
manufactured home is consistent with the surrounding parcels within the 
subdivision. Lastly, it would hurt the local housing crisis by eliminating the 
home. See Exhibit A2 for details in the letter of intent.  

Parcel R27233 is approximately 0.74 acres in the Sunny Slope Subdivision, 
recorded in 1949 (Exhibit B4). The primary residence was built in 1935, and 
the shop was built in 1940 (Exhibit B5). According to the Development 
Services Building Department, setbacks began to be enforced in 2015. 
Structures located in the Sunny Slope Subdivision 2 were primarily 
constructed prior to 2015 (Exhibit B6.1). Although the primary residence, the 
shop and neighboring structures don’t meet current setback standards, the 
structures are legal non-conforming and can remain in the current placement, 
but cannot be expanded or extended without meeting current code (CCCO 
07-11-01, 07- and 09) (Exhibit B6). The manufactured residence was placed in 
2021 without a building permit. A building permit for the manufactured home 
was applied for and granted in May and July of 2023, respectively. While 
applying for a building permit for the manufactured home, the Building 
Department provided a site plan with the setback requirements shown from 
the property lines (Exhibit A4). The applicants were under the impression that 
the setbacks were measured from the center line of the street rather than the 
property line meeting county setback requirements (Exhibit A2). The septic 
system was installed in January of 2022. 

Southwest District Health was notified of the request on December 4, 2024. 
Comments were received on December 6, 2025, stating the manufactured 
home is connected to the existing septic system and the footprint of the 
house cannot encroach upon the septic tank and drain field (Exhibit D1). 
There shall be no less than 15 feet between a residence and the septic system 
per Southwest District Health.  

Per Idaho Code Section 67-6515, a variance shall not be considered a right or 
special privilege, but may be granted to an applicant only upon a showing of 
undue hardship because of characteristics of the site. The circumstances 
justifying the undue hardship must be “peculiar” to the property at issue (City 
of Burley v. McCaslin Lumber Co., 107 Idaho 906, 693 P.2d 1108 (1984). 
Canyon County does not define hardship for the purposes of a variance; 
however, there are no site constraints for a variance to be approved. Staff 
does not find adequate evidence that there is an undue hardship of the 
characteristic of the site to allow for a variance.  

 The manufactured home is not on a permanent foundation but is 
connected to the septic system on site (Exhibit A9). The secondary 
residence is a detached structure that may be relocated elsewhere on the 
property to meet county setback requirements.  

 The parcel size is 0.74 acres with three (3) frontage setbacks. It limits 
where the manufactured home can be placed; however, due to the 
manufactured home being placed on site without approval, the applicants 
were not aware of the setbacks being measured from the property line. 
Therefore, due to the applicant's actions, a site constraint/hardship was 
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created by the applicant. Although space is limited, there are other 
parcels with similar or smaller lot sizes with the same setback 
requirements that were able to develop (Exhibit B6.2). 

C. Granting the variance request approval is not in conflict with the public 
interest as comments were not received from the public. The subject 
parcel is located in a subdivision surrounded by residences and seven (7) 
subdivisions (Exhibit B3).  

 

4. AGENCY COMMENTS: 

Agencies including the Canyon County Sheriff’s Office, Canyon County Paramedics/EMT, Marsing Fire 

District, State Fire Marshal, Wilder Irrigation District, Boise Project Board of Control, Golden Gate Highway 

District, Idaho Transportation Department, Vallivue School District, Idaho Power, Intermountain Gas, 

CenturyLink, Ziply,  Canyon County Building Department, Canyon County Code Enforcement Department, 

Canyon County Engineering Department, Canyon County GIS Department, Southwest District Health, and 

Department of Environmental Quality were notified of the subject application.  
 

Staff received agency comments from Southwest District Health, Golden Gate Highway District No. 3, 

Boise Project Board of Control, and Department of Environmental Quality. All agency comments received 

by the aforementioned materials deadline are located in Exhibit D.  
 

Pursuant to Canyon County Ordinance 01-17-07B Materials deadline, the submission of late documents 

or other materials does not allow all parties time to address the materials or allow sufficient time for 

public review. After the materials deadline, any input may be verbally provided at the public hearing to 

become part of the record.  
 

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS: 

Staff received no written public comments by the materials deadline of June 27, 2025.  
 

Pursuant to Canyon County Ordinance 01-17-07B Materials deadline, the submission of late documents 

or other materials does not allow all parties time to address the materials or allow sufficient time for 

public review. After the materials deadline, any input may be verbally provided at the public hearing to 

become part of the record.  
 

6. SUMMARY & RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS:  

In consideration of the application and supporting materials, staff concludes that the request of a variance 

is not compliant with Canyon County Ordinance 07-08-03. A full analysis is detailed within the staff report. 

Staff recommends the following actions be taken to gain approval: 

1.  Remove the shop for space so the manufactured home can be moved on site. 

2. Provide warranty deed evidence the property owner lives on site meeting §07-14-25(A).  

Should the hearing Examiner wish to approve the request, staff recommends the following conditions be 

attached:  

1. The development shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and county laws, ordinances, 

rules, and regulations that pertain to the subject property and the proposed use.  

a. The property shall comply with all public nuisance laws. 
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b. The nonconforming structure/use shall not be expanded or extended unless approved 

subject to the regulations of §07-11-06. 

7. EXHIBITS:   

A. Application Packet & Supporting Materials  
1. Master Application 
2. Letter of Intent  
3. Land Use Worksheet 
4. Site Plan 
5. BP2023-0415 
6. Golden Gate Highway District No. 3 Approach Permit 

6.1. Golden Gate Highway District No. 3 Setback waiver 
7. Canyon County Assessor’s Office (March 22, 2023) 
8. Southwest District Health Septic Permit 
9. Email Correspondence with Applicant 
10. Presentation 

B. Supplemental Documents 
1. Parcel Tool 
2. Aerial Imagery of parcel R27233 
3. Cases Maps/Reports 

3.1. Small Air Photo 
3.2. Vicinity 
3.3. Notification 
3.4. Zoning & Classification 
3.5. Future Land Use 
3.6. Case Map 
3.7. Subdivision 
3.8. Nitrate Priority and Wells 
3.9. Households 

4. Sunny Slope Subdivision 2 Plat 
5. Aumentum Data 
6. Assessors Public Record Data 

6.1. Surrounding Property Detail 
6.2. Surrounding Parcel Detail 

7. Email Correspondence 
C. Site Visit Photos: May 23, 2025 
D. Agency Comments Received by:  June 27, 2025 

1. Southwest District Health; Received:  December 6, 2024 
2. Department of Environmental Quality; Received: June 9, 2025 
3. Boise Project Board of Control; Received: June 12, 2025 
4. Golden Gate Highway District No. 3; Received: June 16, 2025 
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PARCEL INFORMATION REPORT 6/20/2025 3:30:07 PMR27233
PARCEL NUMBER: R27233

OWNER NAME: CENOTE LLC

CO-OWNER:

MAILING ADDRESS: 25753 LOWER PLEASANT RIDGE RD WILDER ID 83676

SITE ADDRESS: 15049 FIFTH ST

TAX CODE: 1840000

TWP: 3N   RNG: 4W   SEC: 15  QUARTER: SE

ACRES: 0.74

HOME OWNERS EXEMPTION: No

AG-EXEMPT: No

DRAIN DISTRICT: NOT In Drain Dist

ZONING DESCRIPTION: AG  / AGRICULTURAL

HIGHWAY DISTRICT:  GOLDEN-GATE HWY #3

FIRE DISTRICT:  MARSING FIRE

SCHOOL DISTRICT:  VALLIVUE SCHOOL DIST #139

IMPACT AREA: NOT In Impact Area

FUTURE LAND USE 2011-2022 : AG

FLU Overlay Zone Desc 2030: AGRI-TOURISM EXCLUSIVE FARM USE

FLU RR Zone Desc 2030:

FUTURE LAND USE 2030: AGRI-TOURISM EXCLUSIVE FARM USE \ AG

IRRIGATION DISTRICT: BOISE PROJECT BOARD OF CONTROL \ WILDER IRRIGATION 
DISTRICT

FEMA FLOOD ZONE: X FLOODWAY: NOT In FLOODWAY FIRM PANEL: 16027C0350F
     

WETLAND: NOT In WETLAND

NITRATE PRIORITY: ADA CANYON

FUNCTIONAL Classification: NOT In COLLECTOR

INSTRUMENT NO. : 2022045257

SCENIC BYWAY: NOT In Scenic Byway

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 15-3N-4W SE SUNNY SLOPE SUB 2 LT 1 & E50' OF LT 3 BLK 16 
T78784

PLATTED SUBDIVISION: SUNNY SLOPE SUB 2

SMALL CITY ZONING:

SMALL CITY ZONING TYPE:

DISCLAIMER:
1. FEMA FLOOD ZONE REFERS TO THE DESIGNATED FEMA FLOOD AREAS. POSSIBLY ONE (1) OF SEVERAL ZONES - SEE FIRM PANEL NUMBER.
2. THIS FORM DOES NOT CALCULATE DATA FOR PARCELS INSIDE CITY LIMITS SO WATCH YOURSELVES.
3. WETLANDS CLASSIFICATION WILL POPULATE IF "ANY" PORTION OF SAID PARCEL CONTAINS A DELINEATED WETLAND.
4. COLLECTORS AND ARTERIALS ARE BASED ON THE SHERRIFS CENTERLINE WITH AN ADDITIONAL 100 FOOT BUFFER. 

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES MAKES NO WARRANTY WITH RESPECT TO THE
ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, OR USEFULNESS OF THIS PARCEL INFORMATION TOOL. 

CANYON COUNTY ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR DIRECT, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, OR  CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM 
THE USE OR MISUSE OF THIS PARCEL INFORMATION TOOL OR ANY OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN.

Exhibit B1
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ID CASENUM REQUEST CASENAME FINALDECIS
1 RZ2019-0004 Rezone AG to R1 & Comp Plan Map Change AG to Com & Res Troost DENIED

CASE SUMMARY
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NUMBER OF SUBS ACRES IN SUB NUMBER OF LOTS AVERAGE LOT SIZE

7 189.74 161 1.18

NUMBER OF SUBS IN PLATTING ACRES IN SUB NUMBER OF LOTS AVERAGE LOT SIZE

0

NUMBER OF LOTS NOTIFIED AVERAGE MEDIAN MINIMUM MAXIMUM

44 2.80 0.41 0.07 66.29

NUMBER OF MOBILE HOME PARKS ACRES IN MHP NUMBER OF SITES AVG HOMES PER ACRE MAXIMUM

0

SUBDIVISION NAME Label LOCATION ACRES NO. OF LOTS AVERAGE LOT SIZE CITY OF… Year
MILL-WEST ORCHARDS 1 3N4W14 20.11 4 5.03 COUNTY (Canyon) 1976

NEWBY SUBDIVISION 2 3N4W22 10.00 2 5.00 COUNTY (Canyon) 2018

PEAR LANE ESTATES SUBDIVISION 3 3N4W15 32.85 15 2.19 COUNTY (Canyon) 2007

SNAKE RIVER HEIGHTS #1 4 3N4W14 25.28 23 1.10 COUNTY (Canyon) 1971

SUNNY SLOPE SUB #1 5 3N4W22 40.03 56 0.71 COUNTY (Canyon) 1948

SUNNY SLOPE SUB #2 6 3N4W15 39.91 55 0.73 COUNTY (Canyon) 1950

W E PORTER SUB 7 3N4W16 21.56 6 3.59 COUNTY (Canyon) 1976

ACRES NO. OF LOTS AVERAGE LOT SIZE

SITE ADDRESS ACRES NO. OF SPACES UNITS PER ACRESUBDIVISION NAME

SUBDIVISION NAME

MOBILE HOME & RV PARKS
CITY OF…

SUBDIVISIONS IN PLATTING

SUBDIVISION & LOT REPORT

PLATTED SUBDIVISIONS
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TAZ NO.  2766
HOUSEHOLD. 0

TAZ NO.  2756
HOUSEHOLD. 1

TAZ NO.  2769
HOUSEHOLD. 0

TAZ NO.  2768
HOUSEHOLD. 0

F
R

O
S

T
 R

D

P
L

U
M

 R
D

APRICOT LN

PEAR LN

P
R

ID
E

 L
N

LOWELL RD

HOSKINS RD

S
U

N
N

Y
 S

L
O

P
E

 R
D

B
E

E
T

 R
D

KARCHER RD

L
O

N
 L

N

TRUE RD

GRAPE LN

ILA LN

WILLIAMSON LN

SCOTTS LN

2N
D

 S
T

C
H

IC
K

E
N

 D
IN

N
E

R
 R

D

P
E

R
F

E
C

T
IO

N
 L

N

C
A

B
E

R
N

E
T LN

MILL WEST LN

NANCY LN

Niblett/Cenote LLC
TAZ Household

Subject Property

0 10.5

Miles

House Hold 2025-2050

-4 - 50

51 - 150

151 - 250

251 - 500

501 - 750

751 - 1263

Exhibit B3.9



Exhibit B4



 



 

Exhibit B5



Exhibit B6



amberwa
Rectangle









amberwa
Rectangle





amberwa
Rectangle





amberwa
Rectangle





amberwa
Rectangle





amberwa
Rectangle





amberwa
Rectangle





amberwa
Rectangle





amberwa
Rectangle





amberwa
Rectangle





amberwa
Rectangle





amberwa
Rectangle









































Exhibit B7











 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT C 

Site Visit Photos: May 23, 2025 

Hearing Examiner 

Case# ZV2024-0002 

Hearing date: July 7, 2025 

 



Site Visit Photos  May 23, 2025 

ZV2024-0002- Cenote LLC/Niblett 

 

Facing North on Fifth St.  

 

Facing northeast on Fifth St.  



Site Visit Photos  May 23, 2025 

ZV2024-0002- Cenote LLC/Niblett 

Facing East on Fifth St. 

Facing southeast on Fifth St.  



Site Visit Photos  May 23, 2025 

ZV2024-0002- Cenote LLC/Niblett 

Facing south on Fifth St.  

Facing southwest on Fifth St.  



Site Visit Photos  May 23, 2025 

ZV2024-0002- Cenote LLC/Niblett 

 

Facing west on Fifth St.  



Site Visit Photos  May 23, 2025 

ZV2024-0002- Cenote LLC/Niblett 

Facing northwest on Fifth St. 



Site Visit Photos  May 23, 2025 

ZV2024-0002- Cenote LLC/Niblett 

 

Primary Residence addressed at 15049 Fifth St.  

 

Shop on site 



Site Visit Photos  May 23, 2025 

ZV2024-0002- Cenote LLC/Niblett 

 

Space behind the residences 
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Arbay Mberwa

From: Anthony Lee <Anthony.Lee@swdh.id.gov>
Sent: Friday, December 6, 2024 7:10 AM
To: Arbay Mberwa
Subject: [External]  RE: Agency Notification / Christy Niblett / ZV2024-0002

Hi Arbay, 
 
Hi Arbay, 
 
Per request for the questions below.  
 

1.) Will a Nutrient Pathogen Study be required? No, the property does not meet the criteria for a 
Nutrient Pathogen Study. 

2.) Will adequate sanitary systems be provided to accommodate the use? Yes, there is an existing septic 
system connected to the manufactured home. 

3.) Any concerns about the use or request for rezoning? If so, are there any conditions or mitigation 
measures recommended to ensure the use or requested rezone minimizes potential impacts to the 
surrounding area and nearby city? No concerns with the proposed variance as long as the footprint of 
the house does not encroach upon the septic tank and drainfield area.  

 
Let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Thank you,  
 

 
 
Check out our new online self-service portal here! PORTAL 
 
Anthony Lee, RS/BS | Land Development Senior 
o 208.455.5384 | c 208.899.1285 | f 208.455.5300 
anthony.lee@swdh.id.gov | SWDH.org 
13307 Miami Ln., Caldwell, ID 83607 

From: Jennifer Almeida <Jennifer.Almeida@canyoncounty.id.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, December 4, 2024 3:05 PM 
To: 'jenny.titus@vallivue.org' <jenny.titus@vallivue.org>; 'lisa.boyd@vallivue.org' <lisa.boyd@vallivue.org>; 
joseph.palmer@vallivue.org; Mitch Kiester <Mitch.Kiester@swdh.id.gov>; Anthony Lee <Anthony.Lee@swdh.id.gov>; 
'marsingfiredistrict@yahoo.com' <marsingfiredistrict@yahoo.com>; 'marsingruralfire@gmail.com' 
<marsingruralfire@gmail.com>; 'knute.sandahl@doi.idaho.gov' <knute.sandahl@doi.idaho.gov>; 'bobw@gghd3.org' 
<bobw@gghd3.org>; 'brandy.walker@centurylink.com' <brandy.walker@centurylink.com>; 'monica.taylor@intgas.com' 
<monica.taylor@intgas.com>; 'jessica.mansell@intgas.com' <jessica.mansell@intgas.com>; 
'easements@idahopower.com' <easements@idahopower.com>; 'mkelly@idahopower.com' 
<mkelly@idahopower.com>; 'Contract.Administration.Bid.Box@ziply.com' 
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<Contract.Administration.Bid.Box@ziply.com>; 'tritthaler@boiseproject.org' <tritthaler@boiseproject.org>; 
'gashley@boiseproject.org' <gashley@boiseproject.org>; 'D3Development.services@itd.idaho.gov' 
<D3Development.services@itd.idaho.gov>; 'niki.benyakhlef@itd.idaho.gov' <niki.benyakhlef@itd.idaho.gov>; Brian 
Crawforth <Brian.Crawforth@canyoncounty.id.gov>; christine.wendelsdorf@canyoncounty.id.gov; Michael Stowell 
<mstowell@ccparamedics.com>; Tom Crosby <Tom.Crosby@canyoncounty.id.gov>; Cassie Lamb 
<Cassie.Lamb@canyoncounty.id.gov>; Code Enforcement <CodeEnforcement@canyoncounty.id.gov>; Dalia Alnajjar 
<Dalia.Alnajjar@canyoncounty.id.gov>; GIS and Addressing Division <GISAddressing@canyoncounty.id.gov>; 
'BRO.Admin@deq.idaho.gov' <BRO.Admin@deq.idaho.gov> 
Subject: Agency Notification / Christy Niblett / ZV2024-0002 
 
CAUTION: This email originated outside the State of Idaho network. Verify links and attachments BEFORE you click or open, even 
if you recognize and/or trust the sender. Contact your agency service desk with any concerns.  
 

Please see the attached agency notice. You are invited to provide written testimony or comments by January 8, 2024 
although as of this point, no hearing date has been set. You will receive a separate notification when the hearing date 
has been set for this case.  
The deadline for written testimony or additional exhibits is to ensure planners can consider the information as they 
develop their staff report and recommended findings. All items received by the deadline will also be placed in the 
hearing packet, allowing the hearing body adequate time to review the submitted information. 

 
Please direct your comments or questions to Planner Arbay Mberwa at arbay.mberwa@canyoncounty.id.gov  
 
Thank you, 

 

 
Jennifer Almeida 
Office Manager 
Canyon County Development Services Department 
111 N. 11th Ave., #310, Caldwell, ID  83605 

  
Direct Line:  208-455-5957            
Email:  Jennifer.Almeida@canyoncounty.id.gov 
Website:  www.canyoncounty.id.gov 
 
Development Services Department (DSD) 
NEW public office hours 
Effective Jan. 3, 2023 
Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday 
8am – 5pm 
Wednesday 
1pm – 5pm 
**We will not be closed during lunch hour ** 
 
PUBLIC RECORD NOTICE: All communications transmitted within the Canyon County email system may be a public 
record and may be subject to disclosure under the Idaho Public Records Act and as such may be copied and 
reproduced by members of the public.  
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Arbay Mberwa

From: Anthony Lee <Anthony.Lee@swdh.id.gov>
Sent: Monday, June 16, 2025 3:17 PM
To: Arbay Mberwa
Subject: RE: [External]  RE: Agency Notification / Christy Niblett / ZV2024-0002

Hi Arbay, 
 
The septic and drainfield must be at least 5 feet and 10 feet (20 feet with basement) from a foundation or 
slab, respectively.  
 
Please let me know if you have any additional questions. 
 
Thank you,  

 

Check out our new online self-service portal here! PORTAL 

Anthony Lee, RS/BS | Land Development Senior 

o 208.455.5384 | c 208.899.1285 | f 208.455.5300 

anthony.lee@swdh.id.gov | SWDH.org 

13307 Miami Ln., Caldwell, ID 83607 

From: Arbay Mberwa <Arbay.Mberwa@canyoncounty.id.gov>  
Sent: Monday, June 16, 2025 2:07 PM 
To: Anthony Lee <Anthony.Lee@swdh.id.gov> 
Subject: RE: [External] RE: Agency Notification / Christy Niblett / ZV2024-0002 
 

 
Hi Anthony,  
 
How far does a structure need to be from the septic tank and drain field? Parcel R27233 is requesting a variance to keep 
the secondary residence in it’s current location but it doesn’t meet county setbacks. There is a septic system directly 
behind the secondary residence and the applicants claim the secondary residence cannot be relocated due to the placement 

 CAUTION: This email originated outside Southwest District Health's network. Verify links and attachments 
BEFORE you click or open, even if you recognize and/or trust the sender. Contact IT with any concerns.  
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of the septic system (Permit #008891). Is there enough space/acreage on the parcel that the secondary residence can be 

relocated?  
 
Thank You, 
 

 
 
Arbay Mberwa 
Associate Planner 
Canyon County Development Services Department 
111 N. 11th Ave., #310, Caldwell, ID  83605 
Direct Line:  208-455-6039            
Email:  Arbay.Mberwa@canyoncounty.id.gov 
Website: www.canyoncounty.id.gov 
Public office hours: 
Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday 
8am – 5pm 
Wednesday: 1pm – 5pm 
**We will not be closed during lunch hour ** 

 

From: Anthony Lee <Anthony.Lee@swdh.id.gov>  
Sent: Friday, December 6, 2024 7:10 AM 
To: Arbay Mberwa <Arbay.Mberwa@canyoncounty.id.gov> 
Subject: [External] RE: Agency Notification / Christy Niblett / ZV2024-0002 
 
Hi Arbay, 
 
Hi Arbay, 
 
Per request for the questions below.  
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Please see the attached agency notice. You are invited to provide written testimony or comments by January 8, 2024 
although as of this point, no hearing date has been set. You will receive a separate notification when the hearing date 
has been set for this case.  
The deadline for written testimony or additional exhibits is to ensure planners can consider the information as they 
develop their staff report and recommended findings. All items received by the deadline will also be placed in the 
hearing packet, allowing the hearing body adequate time to review the submitted information. 

 
Please direct your comments or questions to Planner Arbay Mberwa at arbay.mberwa@canyoncounty.id.gov  
 
Thank you, 

 

 
Jennifer Almeida 
Office Manager 
Canyon County Development Services Department 
111 N. 11th Ave., #310, Caldwell, ID  83605 

  
Direct Line:  208-455-5957            
Email:  Jennifer.Almeida@canyoncounty.id.gov 
Website:  www.canyoncounty.id.gov 
 
Development Services Department (DSD) 
NEW public office hours 
Effective Jan. 3, 2023 
Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday 
8am – 5pm 
Wednesday 
1pm – 5pm 
**We will not be closed during lunch hour ** 
 
PUBLIC RECORD NOTICE: All communications transmitted within the Canyon County email system may be a public 
record and may be subject to disclosure under the Idaho Public Records Act and as such may be copied and 
reproduced by members of the public.  
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Arbay Mberwa

From: BRO Admin <BRO.Admin@deq.idaho.gov>
Sent: Monday, June 9, 2025 10:23 AM
To: Arbay Mberwa
Cc: Jennifer Lahmon
Subject: [External]  RE: Agency Notice ZV2024-0002 / Cenote LLC

 
The Boise Regional DEQ AdministraƟon has no comments at this Ɵme. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 

Carlene Oberg 
AdministraƟve Assistant I 
Idaho Department of Environmental Quality 
1445 North Orchard Street Boise, Idaho 83706 
P: (208) 373-0550  | hƩp://www.deq.idaho.gov/ 
Carlene.Oberg@deq.idaho.gov 

                     Developer .Empathy.Woo.Includer.Belief 
 

From: Caitlin Ross <Caitlin.Ross@canyoncounty.id.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, June 3, 2025 9:35 AM 
To: 'jenny.titus@vallivue.org' <jenny.titus@vallivue.org>; 'lisa.boyd@vallivue.org' <lisa.boyd@vallivue.org>; 
'joseph.palmer@vallivue.org' <joseph.palmer@vallivue.org>; 'marsingfiredistrict@yahoo.com' 
<marsingfiredistrict@yahoo.com>; 'marsingruralfire@gmail.com' <marsingruralfire@gmail.com>; Knute Sandahl 
<Knute.Sandahl@doi.idaho.gov>; 'bobw@gghd3.org' <bobw@gghd3.org>; 'brandy.walker@centurylink.com' 
<brandy.walker@centurylink.com>; 'eingram@idahopower.com' <eingram@idahopower.com>; 
'easements@idahopower.com' <easements@idahopower.com>; 'arobins@idahopower.com' 
<arobins@idahopower.com>; 'monica.taylor@intgas.com' <monica.taylor@intgas.com>; 'jessica.mansell@intgas.com' 
<jessica.mansell@intgas.com>; 'Contract.Administration.Bid.Box@ziply.com' 
<Contract.Administration.Bid.Box@ziply.com>; 'tritthaler@boiseproject.org' <tritthaler@boiseproject.org>; 
'gashley@boiseproject.org' <gashley@boiseproject.org>; 'wilderirrigation10@gmail.com' 
<wilderirrigation10@gmail.com>; Mitch Kiester <mitch.kiester@phd3.idaho.gov>; 'anthony.lee@phd3.idaho.gov' 
<anthony.lee@phd3.idaho.gov>; 'D3Development.services@itd.idaho.gov' <D3Development.services@itd.idaho.gov>; 
'niki.benyakhlef@itd.idaho.gov' <niki.benyakhlef@itd.idaho.gov>; Brian Crawforth 
<Brian.Crawforth@canyoncounty.id.gov>; Christine Wendelsdorf <Christine.Wendelsdorf@canyoncounty.id.gov>; 
Michael Stowell <mstowell@ccparamedics.com>; Dalia Alnajjar <Dalia.Alnajjar@canyoncounty.id.gov>; Eric Arthur 
<Eric.Arthur@canyoncounty.id.gov>; Kathy Husted <kathy.husted@canyoncounty.id.gov>; Lucy Ostyn 
<lucy.ostyn@canyoncounty.id.gov>; Tom Crosby <Tom.Crosby@canyoncounty.id.gov>; GIS and Addressing Division 
<GISAddressing@canyoncounty.id.gov>; BRO Admin <BRO.Admin@deq.idaho.gov>; 
'makline2@marathonpetroleum.com' <makline2@marathonpetroleum.com> 
Subject: Agency Notice ZV2024-0002 / Cenote LLC 
 
CAUTION: This email originated outside the State of Idaho network. Verify links and attachments BEFORE you click or open, even 
if you recognize and/or trust the sender. Contact your agency service desk with any concerns.  
 

Dear Agencies, 
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Please see the attached agency notice regarding the scheduled Hearing Examiner hearing on this project. We had 
previously requested your agency provide comments for the noticed land use application and if any agency comments 
were received, they were included in the Staff report. No response is required unless there is an update to your original 
comments. 
 
This is the notification that a hearing date of July 7, 2025 at 1:00 pm has been set for this case along with a final 
deadline of June 27, 2025 for agency comments. If the comment deadline is on a weekend or holiday, it will move to 
close of business 5pm the next business day. 
 
Please direct your comments or questions to Planner Arbay Mberwa at arbay.mberwa@canyoncounty.id.gov. 
 
Thank you, 
 

 
Caitlin Ross 
Hearing Specialist 
Canyon County Development Services Department 
111 N. 11th Ave., #310, Caldwell, ID  83605 

  
Direct Line:  208-454-7463            
Email:  Caitlin.Ross@canyoncounty.id.gov 
Website:  www.canyoncounty.id.gov 
 
Development Services Department (DSD) 
NEW public office hours 
Effective Jan. 3, 2023 
Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday 
8am – 5pm 
Wednesday 
1pm – 5pm 
**We will not be closed during lunch hour ** 
 
PUBLIC RECORD NOTICE: All communications transmitted within the Canyon County email system may be a public 
record and may be subject to disclosure under the Idaho Public Records Act and as such may be copied and 
reproduced by members of the public.  
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Arbay Mberwa

From: Bob Watkins <bobw@gghd3.org>
Sent: Monday, June 16, 2025 2:53 PM
To: Arbay Mberwa
Subject: [External]  RE: R23233 Variance for Setback Requirements

Arbay, it is considered an alley which is a platted public right of way unmaintained by the Highway District. 
 
Best, 
 
Bob Watkins 
Director of Highways 
Golden Gate Highway Dist.#3 
 

From: Arbay Mberwa <Arbay.Mberwa@canyoncounty.id.gov>  
Sent: Monday, June 16, 2025 1:47 PM 
To: Bob Watkins <bobw@gghd3.org> 
Subject: R23233 Variance for Setback Requirements 
 
Hello, 
 
I’m working on a variance case on parcel R27233 to keep the secondary residence (in white) in place, as it currently does 
not meet county setback requirements. The parcel is platted in Sunny Slope Subdivision 2 (attached). Does John Lane 
extend out to Frost Road (portion in question is highlighted in purple)? Is that portion public right of way or has it been 
vacated.  

 
 
Thank you, 
 

 
 
Arbay Mberwa 
Associate Planner 
Canyon County Development Services Department 
111 N. 11th Ave., #310, Caldwell, ID  83605 
Direct Line:  208-455-6039            
Email:  Arbay.Mberwa@canyoncounty.id.gov 
Website: www.canyoncounty.id.gov 
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Arbay Mberwa

From: criddy77@aim.com
Sent: Friday, May 30, 2025 2:04 PM
To: Arbay Mberwa
Subject: Re: [External]  Re: Variance Case (ZV2024-0002)
Attachments: Id Card - #11409683337.pdf

Is the approval of a variance consistent with Canyon County Comprehensive Plan, if so please provide 
evidence: 2030 Comprehensive Plan  Yes as it continues to promote the agricultural area, by allowing space for 
growing food as well as accommodating housing shortage and helping to keep families in their homes.  
 
Is the approval of the variance going to conflict with the public interest, if not please provide evidence?  No 
conflicts as it is consistent with the surrounding neighborhood.  
 
On Friday, May 30, 2025 at 10:01:20 AM MDT, Arbay Mberwa <arbay.mberwa@canyoncounty.id.gov> wrote:  

 
 

Good Morning, 

  

I’ve schedule the variance request for Monday, July 7, 2025, at 1pm. Please see the attached applicant schedule letter for 
additional information. The deadline to provide all materials is June 27, 2025.  

  

I have a few questions for the case: 

Is the approval of a variance consistent with Canyon County Comprehensive Plan, if so please provide evidence: 2030 
Comprehensive Plan 

Is the approval of the variance going to conflict with the public interest, if not please provide evidence?  

Can you provide evidence Cade Niblett is living on site? 

  

Thanks, 

  

 

  

Arbay Mberwa 

Associate Planner 
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Canyon County Development Services Department 

111 N. 11th Ave., #310, Caldwell, ID  83605 

Direct Line:  208-455-6039            

Email:  Arbay.Mberwa@canyoncounty.id.gov 

Website: www.canyoncounty.id.gov 

Public office hours: 

Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday 

8am – 5pm 

Wednesday: 1pm – 5pm 

**We will not be closed during lunch hour ** 

  

From: criddy77@aim.com <criddy77@aim.com>  
Sent: Monday, May 12, 2025 11:33 AM 
To: Arbay Mberwa <Arbay.Mberwa@canyoncounty.id.gov> 
Subject: RE: [External] Re: Variance Case (ZV2024-0002) 

  

No it's not on permanent foundation but has a permanent deck.  

  

Cade Niblett 

Sent from AOL on Android 

  

On Mon, May 12, 2025 at 11:16 AM, Arbay Mberwa 

<Arbay.Mberwa@canyoncounty.id.gov> wrote: 

Hi, 

  

I have a few follow up questions: 

Is the secondary residence built on a permanent foundation? 

Who is the property owner that lives on site as it’s owned by Cenote LLC? 
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Is the approval of a variance consistent with Canyon County Comprehensive Plan, if so please provide evidence: 2030 
Comprehensive Plan 

Is the approval of the variance going to conflict with the public interest, if not please provide evidence?  

  

Thank you, 

  

 

  

Arbay Mberwa 

Associate Planner 

Canyon County Development Services Department 

111 N. 11th Ave., #310, Caldwell, ID  83605 

Direct Line:  208-455-6039            

Email:  Arbay.Mberwa@canyoncounty.id.gov 

Website: www.canyoncounty.id.gov 

Public office hours: 

Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday 

8am – 5pm 

Wednesday: 1pm – 5pm 

**We will not be closed during lunch hour ** 

  

From: criddy77@aim.com <criddy77@aim.com>  
Sent: Monday, May 12, 2025 10:18 AM 
To: Arbay Mberwa <Arbay.Mberwa@canyoncounty.id.gov> 
Subject: [External] Re: Variance Case (ZV2024-0002) 

  

1. Yes.  
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2. Yes  

  

  

3. The septic system was created and permitted with the secondary's current location and tied to the 
primary house.  It would be a an extreme hardship to have to move it from the current position.  

  

On Monday, May 12, 2025 at 10:14:49 AM MDT, Arbay Mberwa <arbay.mberwa@canyoncounty.id.gov> wrote:  

  

  

Good Morning, 

  

I’ve been working on your variance case on R27233 also reference as 15049 fifth St. to leave the secondary residence where 
it is as it currently not meeting setbacks. I have a couple questions/comments: 

  

1. While the building permit was applied for the setbacks were measured from the property line as seen in your 
variance application (pg. 13). The variance is for the two front setbacks correct?  

2. Does the property owner of parcel R27233 live on site?  
3. Is the secondary residence built on a permanent foundation/can the residence be moved elsewhere on the 

property, if not what’s the hardship? 

  

Thanks, 

  

 

  

Arbay Mberwa 

Associate Planner 

Canyon County Development Services Department 



5

111 N. 11th Ave., #310, Caldwell, ID  83605 

Direct Line:  208-455-6039            

Email:  Arbay.Mberwa@canyoncounty.id.gov 

Website: www.canyoncounty.id.gov 

Public office hours: 

Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday 

8am – 5pm 

Wednesday: 1pm – 5pm 

**We will not be closed during lunch hour ** 

  



15049/15065
5TH STREET

CALDWELL IDAHO 83607



*Home has improved the neighborhood.

*Proper permits were pulled from Canyon 

Counties Partners. 

*The home conforms to the counties future 

comprehensive plan for the area.

*The home helps with Idaho’s housing crisis 

creating affordable housing.

*The home also fits the lot it’s on as the 

permanent barn sticks out into the road 
further. 



To Whom It May Concern,

We are writing as tenants of the property located at 15065 5th ST Caldwell, ID 83607, to respectfully express our concerns regarding the zoning 

matter currently affecting the property. We understand there may be changes or decisions underway that could potentially require us to vacate 

our home, and we are asking that the County take our situation into consideration due to the significant hardship such a move would create.

Our family has been living at this property since March 2023,and it has become a stable, safe, and supportive environment for us. We are 

hardworking individuals who contribute to the community, and this home is essential to our continued well-being and quality of life.

If we are forced to move due to zoning changes, it would be extremely difficult for us both financially and emotionally. The current housing market 

makes it incredibly hard to find an affordable and suitable rental, and the costs associated with moving (first month’s rent, deposit, utilities, 

transportation, time off work, etc.) would place a significant burden on us. Additionally, the stress and instability of being displaced from our home 

would negatively impact our health, employment, and daily lives.

We understand that zoning policies serve an important role, but we are respectfully asking the County to consider allowing the property to remain 

in its current use or to allow a variance that would let us continue to live here. We are reliable tenants who care deeply about our home and our 

community, and we hope our voices can be part of the conversation.

Thank you for your time, understanding, and for considering the human side of this situation. Please feel free to reach out if any additional 

information is needed.

Loni and Robin Croswell
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